RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

resin. To understand the effect of the BN-HBP ller on the BN-
HBP/CE resins and BN-HBP/CE composites, BN-HBP/CE resins
with different loading contents of BN-HBP particles were
prepared, as shown in Table 3. All BN-HBP/CE resin samples
were homogeneous and stratied. As the content of BN-HBP
increased, the viscosity of the BN-HBP/CE resin increased,
and the uidity gradually decreased. When the content of BN-
HBP was less than 35%, the BN-HBP/CE resin had good
uidity and exhibited good processing performance.
The cure behavior and curing shrinkage of the BN-HBP/CE
resins were exanimated. The DSC of the BN-HBP/CE resins are
shown in Fig. 7. All BN-HBP/CE resins exhibit a single
Table 3 Composition formula and curing shrinkage of BN-HBP/CE resi
Sample CE (%) BN-HBP (%) Samples state/11
CE 100 0 Excellent uidity
BN-HBP10/CE 90 10 Great uidity
BN-HBP20/CE 80 20 Good uidity
BN-HBP25/CE 75 25 General uidity
BN-HBP32/CE 68 32 General uidity
BN-HBP35/CE 65 35 Less uidity
BN-HBP38/CE 62 38 Poor uidity
Fig. 6 SEM images of (a–c) BN raw, (b–d) BN-HBP.
36428 | RSC Adv., 2019, 9, 36424–36433
exothermic peak, which is characteristic of the CE resin curing
process. The peak temperature of neat CE resin is 243 �C; the